

COPY

SUPREME COURT COPY

Number S081148
(Superior Court Number FVI-04195)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)
CALIFORNIA,)
)
Plaintiff/Respondent,)
)
)
v.)
)
)
MARTIN CARL JENNINGS,)
)
)
Defendant/Appellant.)
_____)

S081148

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 22 2007

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

DEPUTY

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death
Rendered in the Superior Court of the County of San Bernardino

Hon. Rufus L. Yent, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

GREGORY MARSHALL (77306)
P.O. Box 996
Palo Cedro, CA 96073
(530) 549-4836

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

Number S081148
(Superior Court Number FVI-04195)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)
CALIFORNIA,)
)
Plaintiff/Respondent,)
)
)
v.)
)
)
MARTIN CARL JENNINGS,)
)
)
Defendant/Appellant.)
_____)

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death
Rendered in the Superior Court of the County of San Bernardino

Hon. Rufus L. Yent, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

GREGORY MARSHALL (77306)
P.O. Box 996
Palo Cedro, CA 96073
(530) 549-4836

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

**XX. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS,
A FAIR TRIAL, AND A JURY VERDICT ON EACH
ELEMENT OF THE TORTURE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE
BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT
THAT THE JURY MUST FIND THAT APPELLANT
COMMITTED SOME ACT CONSTITUTING THE
INFLICTION OF TORTURE 2**

A. Summary of Facts 2

B. The Trial Court's Error 6

**C. The Error Is Preserved for Review
And Was Not Invited 11**

D. The Requirement of Reversal 12

**XXI. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS,
A FAIR TRIAL, AND A JURY FINDING ON ALL
ELEMENTS OF THE TORTURE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE
BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS RESPONSE TO
THE JURY'S MID-DELIBERATION QUESTION
"CAN STARVATION BE CONSTRUED AS EXTREME
PHYSICAL PAIN UNDER LEGAL DEFINITION OF TORTURE?" 17**

A. Summary and Overview 17

B. The Trial Court's Errors 20

///

1.	The acts causing starvation cannot as a matter of law constitute torture because of the absence of any externally inflicted injury	21
2.	The acts causing starvation cannot as a matter of law constitute torture because of the incapacity to cause extreme physical pain	27
3.	The trial court's impromptu instruction failed to inform the jury that the prosecution had to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the acts of starvation were capable of causing extreme physical pain	31
C.	The Requirement of Reversal	34
XXII.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO BE PRESENT BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR IN CONFERRING ABOUT THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE TO THE JURY'S MID-DELIBERATION QUESTION REGARDING THE TORTURE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IN HIS ABSENCE	37
A.	Summary of Facts	37
B.	The Trial Court's Error	39
C.	The Requirement of Reversal	41
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	42

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	15
<u>Bollenbach v. United States</u> (1947) 326 U.S. 607	18
<u>Bouie v. City of Columbia</u> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	35
<u>Chapman v. California</u> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	35
<u>Clark v. Brown</u> (9th Cir. 2006) 450 F.3d 898	35
<u>Fisher v. Roe</u> (9 th Cir. 2001) 263 F.3d 906	39-41
<u>In re Winship</u> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	8
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> (1988) 486 U.S. 356	22, 34
<u>Neder v. United States</u> (1999) 528 U.S. 1	13
<u>O'Neal v. McAninch</u> (1995) 513 U.S. 432	41
Penal Code, section 1259	11, 36
<u>People v. Baker</u> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1217	25
<u>People v. Barrera</u> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1555	23, 24, 26, 27
<u>People v. Beardslee</u> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 68	15
<u>People v. Bunyard</u> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189	12, 36
<u>People v. Chatman</u> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	22
<u>People v. Crittenden</u> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	7, 10
<u>People v. Davenport</u> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	10
<u>People v. Diedrich</u> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 263	15
<u>People v. Dixie</u> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 852	26
<u>People v. Felton</u> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 260	27
<u>People v. Flood</u> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	13
<u>People v. Jung</u> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1036	23, 24

<u>People v. Leach</u> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 92	8
<u>People v. Lewis</u> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 882	26
<u>People v. Maurer</u> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1121	12
<u>People v. Mincey</u> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	25
<u>People v. Misa</u> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 837	24
<u>People v. Pensinger</u> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210	25
<u>People v. Proctor</u> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	25
<u>People v. Singleton</u> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3rd 418	23
<u>People v. Smith</u> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 196	12
<u>People v. Thompkins</u> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 244	19
<u>People v. Valdez</u> (2004) 43 Cal.4th 73	12
<u>People v. Viramontes</u> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1256	12
<u>People v. Williams</u> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	8
<u>Shafer v. South Carolina</u> (2001) 532 U.S. 36	18
<u>Shields v. United States</u> (1927) 273 U.S. 583	39, 40
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts</u> (1934) 291 U.S. 91	39, 40

STATUTES

Penal Code, section 190.2	2, 7-9, 20, 23, 31
Penal Code, section 206	2, 5, 8, 11, 13, 21, 23, 24, 27
Penal Code, section 977	39
Penal Code, section 1148	39
Penal Code, section 1259	11, 36

///

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM 733 9
CALJIC 8.81.18 2-4, 17, 27
CALJIC 9.90 5, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Basoglu, et. al., "Neurological Complication of Prolonged Hunger Strike", 13 European Journal of Neurology 1089 - 1097 (2005) 30
Kalm and Semba, "They Starved So That Others Be Better Fed; Remembering Ancel Keys and the Minnesota Experiment," 135 Journal of Nutrition 1347 - 1352 (2005) 29
Linden, The Accidental Brain, Harvard University Press (2007) 23, 32
McCaulay, "Dehydration in the Terminally Ill Patient," 16 Nursing Standard 33 (2001) 31
Van der Riet, et. al., "Nutrition and Hydration at the End of Life: Pilot Study of a Palliative Care Experience," 14 Journal of Law and Medicine 182 - 198 (2006) 31
Winick, ed., Hunger Diseases Studies by the Jewish Physicians in the Warsaw Ghetto, Wiley and Sons (1979) 30
Zimmerman, et. al., 127 Annals of Internal Medicine 405 - 409 (1997) 29
22 Pacific Law Journal 1010 6
